

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NO.3 OF 2013 IN
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8468/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 18/07/2012 in FAO No.396/2010
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

M/S.SHIV SHANKAR RICE MILLS PVT.LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PUNJAB STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES CORPN.L. & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and prayer for interim relief)

Date: 12/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIMKALIFULLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Anand Padmanabhan, Adv.
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Jayashree Wad, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.
Mrs. Tamali Wad, Adv.
Ms. Kanika Bhutani, Adv.
for M/s. J.S. Wad & Co.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties on I.A. No.3 of 2013, let the same be heard finally along with the special leave petition, four weeks hence.

In the meantime, the respondents will be entitled to file their response to the interlocutory application within two weeks. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within a week thereafter.

For a period of four weeks, subject to the petitioner depositing a sum of Rs.10 lacs with the Registrar of this Court within a week from date, Execution Petition No.5115 of 2012, pending before the learned District Judge, Kapurthala, Punjab, shall remain stayed. In default of such deposit, this interim order shall stand vacated.

On receipt of the said amount, the Registry shall take steps to deposit the same in a short-term Fixed Deposit Account with the UCO Bank, Supreme Court Branch and the same shall be kept renewed

until further orders of this Court.

| (Chetan Kumar)
| Court Master

| | (Juginder Kaur)
| | Assistant Registrar

|