

SECTION IV B

Listed on 17.4.2017
Court No. 3
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 45
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS.8468,
9919, 9940 and 21488/2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2 in SLP (C) No. 9919/2013
(Application for direction)

M/s Shiv Shankar Rice Mills Pvt. Ltd. Etc.

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Punjab State Civil Supplies Corp.. Ltd. & Anr.Etc.

....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.8.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Office Report dated 29.08.2013 indicates that as directed by this Court on 12.07.2013, learned counsel for the petitioner has deposited a sum of Rs. 10 Lakhs with the Registry and the same has been deposited in FDR in UCO Bank for a period of three months and, therefore, the order dated 12.07.2013 has been complied with.

Pleadings may be completed within six weeks from today.

To be notified in due course. "

SLP (C) No. 8468/2013

It is submitted that there are 2 respondents in the instant matter. M/s. J.S Wad & Co., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of both the respondents. Copies of

the Counter Affidavit are included in the SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that pursuant to Hon'ble Court' order dated 11.3.2013 Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, counsel for the petitioner has not filed Rejoinder Affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that pursuant to Hon'ble Court' order dated 12.7.2013 an amount of Rs. 12,45,229/- (Rs. Twelve Lakh Forty Five Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Nine Only) plus interest is invested in FDR in Uco Bank. The next date of maturity of said FDR is 19.8.2017.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 9919 and 9940/2013

It is submitted that there are 2 respondents in both matters. Show cause notice had been issued on 15.4.2013. M/s. J.S Wad & Co., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 in both matters and has on 13.2.2014 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 9940/2013. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that service is effective on respondent No. 2 through Trial Court in both matters. But no one has put in appearance on his behalf .

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 21488 of 2013

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in the matter. Mr. Vineet Bhagat, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but he has not filed counter affidavit . Service is complete on respondent Nos. 2 & 3 through Civil Judge, (Sr. Division)

Chandigarh but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.7.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"List these matters on a Non-Miscellaneous Day."

It is further submitted that Mr. Abhay Kumar, Advocate has on 25.11.2016 filed an application for direction in SLP (C) No. 9919/2013 is registered as I.A No. 2/2016. The same is being circulated before Hon'ble Court.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.

M/s. J.S Wad & Co. Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Bhagat, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

neeraj